ZBA Minutes

March 17, 2005

8 p.m., The Annex

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Peter Kamenstein





William Monti





Anthony Schembri

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Deidre McGovern 

Ronald Stewart

OTHERS PRESENT:
Gerald Reilly, Counsel

                                            Bruce Thompson, Building Inspector

Janice Will, Recording Secretary

Members of the Public

The Chairman set the next meeting for April 14, 2005.  

The minutes of the February 10, 2005 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

The Chairman announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he had recently received an e-mail from Ashley Yozzo, owner of Summit Farm (formerly Chessfield Farm), in which she said that while she had agreed to plant grass in the front paddock used as a schooling ring, the horse traffic would not  permit grass to thrive.  Ms. Yozzo asked for permission to put down a non-dust-producing footing instead.  The Chairman said that, coincidentally, the Resolution for Ms. Yozzo’s Special Permit had never been signed, and he was inclined to agree with Ms. Yozzo that grass will not do well in the front paddock.  He added that the Summit Farm property is in an Ag district, and Ms. Yozzo could probably use what she wants to any way.  

The Chairman asked the other members present agreed if they with him, and they said they did.  He then asked Gerald Reilly how to go about giving Ms. Yozzo permission to use something other than grass in the front paddock after granting the Resolution, although the Resolution has not been signed yet.
Mr. Reilly assured the Chairman that it should not be a problem.

Bruce Thompson said another issue was riding lessons.

The Chairman said the Board had not said lessons could not be offered, but they had said there could be no use of loud speakers.
Mr. Thompson said he thought people who board their horses there could, of course, take lessons, but horses could not be hired out for lessons.  He added that Summit Farm also has an indoor ring where riding lessons could be conducted.
The Chairman said he felt it was not within the Board’s purview to stop Ms. Yozzo from using the front paddock for riding lessons, but he would uphold the ban on use of loudspeakers.  He stated that requiring grass would not work, because it would turn to dust.  Chairman Kamenstein said he had visited Summit Farm recently to see what kind of progress is being made.  He stated that a lot of work has been done, and the farm is being cleaned up, and he thinks Ms. Yozzo will be a far better neighbor than the previous owner.
HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA04-33 Amus, Nora and Todd (27 June Road) – Appeal – To overturn a decision by the Building Inspector (per Article XVII Section 250-108-A) dated May 3, 2004 determining that the proposed renovation of the applicants’ existing residence qualifies as construction of a new house, thus requiring construction of a new septic system.

Chairman Kamenstein noted receipt of a request to adjourn until the April hearing.  The Board agreed to hold the matter over until them.

BA04-54 DePaoli, Barbara (14 Front Street, Alfred Hoffman, Proprietor) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setbacks per Article V Section 250-15 in order to install a free-standing walk-in refrigerator in the southwest corner of the subject lot.  A variance of 20 ft. single and 49 ft. combined is requested (20 ft. single and 50 ft. combined/ required; 0.18 and 1.18 ft. combined/proposed). 

The secretary informed the Board that Mr. Hoffman had withdrawn his application.

BA05-08 Jacobsen, Jon and Meriam (4 Maple Avenue, Purdys) – Use and Area Variances – For the construction of a detached 2-car garage with storage above on a non-conforming lot with pre-existing, non-conforming use (single-family residence in GB district) per Article IV Section 250-11 and Article V Section 250-15.  The following variances are requested:

· Use variance to permit expansion of the existing, legal, non-conforming use by adding a garage.

· Decrease street frontage from 120 ft. to 97 ft. (a variance of 23 ft.).

· Decrease side yard setback from 20 ft. to 4 ft. (a variance of 16 ft.).

· Decrease combined side yard setbacks from 50 ft. to 15 ft. (a variance of 35 ft.).

· Decrease front yard setback from 35 ft. to 20 ft. (a variance of 15 ft.).

· Decrease lot width from 150 ft. to 92 ft. (a variance of 58 ft.).

· Decrease minimum lot size from 40,000 sq. ft. to 11,305 ft. (a variance of 28,695 sq. ft.).

· Increase the maximum permitted floor area ratio from .30 to .35, (a variance of .05).

The Chairman announced that a number of issues had arisen regarding the visual effect of the proposed garage, and the application had been held over until March.  
Al Jacobsen, the applicant’s father, said he had taken photographs of other houses and garages in the neighborhood for comparison.  He mentioned that his son’s house has white asbestos shingles with a flat appearance.
Chairman Kamenstein commented that his concern had been that the garage not look like a barn.

Mr. Jacobsen said he thought the most appropriate siding to give the garage a flat appearance similar to that of the house would be pine siding (ship lap), painted white.

The Chairman said he was agreeable to the use of ship lap if it was installed horizontally, but Mr. Jacobsen said the ends of the boards could not be water-proofed if installed horizontally.  He said he had shown samples of the vertical ship lap to his son’s neighbors, and they had all signed letters indicating that they had no objections.   

Mr. Jacobsen explained that if ship lap is installed horizontally, the ends leak, and it is not normally installed this way.  He showed the Board the reverse side of the ship lap, saying that installed in a backward tongue-in-groove it would be flat.  He stated that his builder said it would look better/not show the nail holes with the rough side on the outside.  
Mr. Jacobsen said the garage would have double-hung, residential windows that would also make it un-barn-like in appearance.

Anthony Schembri asked why the Jacobsens weren’t considering anything with a horizontal line for the garage.

Mr. Jacobsen said the builder would not even install OS board, and ship lap would require battens if installed horizontally, and the Chairman commented that battens are barn-like.  Mr. Jacobsen continued, saying vinyl siding would be 8 to 10% more expensive and not resemble the house.  He said he thought the vertical ship lap was the best solution. 
The Chairman said that if the neighbors were agreeable, he was not inclined to object to the use of vertical ship lap.

Mr. Schembri asked if the ZBA had ever received elevation drawings, and Mr. Jacobsen said they had not, although he thought the garage plans had been pretty detailed.  He also said the garage will now be a foot shorter than what was depicted in the original application, because a 7 ft. door will be installed instead of an 8 ft. door.
Mr. Schembri asked if one of the photos was of the Jacobsen house.  Mr. Jacobsen said it was, and he passed all the photos to the Board members.

Mr. Schembri said he agreed that white ship lap will look best with the house.  He asked if the windows will be trimmed, and Mr. Jacobsen said they will.

Mr. Schembri said cedar shake would probably be good also, and Mr. Jacobsen replied that it is expensive and would make the garage nicer than the house.  
Mr. Schembri said that, while ship lap is probably more commonly used on barns, he thought that it would look all right on the garage if painted white, and the Chairman agreed with him.

Mr. Monti mentioned that Mr. Schembri had noted at the last meeting that any further work on the Jacobsen property would probably require variances because of the size of the proposed garage, and Mr. Jacobsen might find it hard to get further variances approved.

Jon Jacobsen said he understood.

Mr. Schembri pointed out that there is virtually no storage space in the house now, but any expansion would add to the total square footage.

Al Jacobsen asked when his son could expect to get his Building Permit, and the Chairman pointed out that the Board had not even approved the variance request yet.

The Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read an abbreviated draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area and Use Variances granted, as requested.

BA05-09 Sakellis, John (519 Route 22) – Area Variance - To increase the maximum permitted length and area of signage on a building with a façade 36 ft. long in an NB zoning district and to allow a second sign where only 1 sign is permitted as of right per Article IV Section 250-12, Column E, #5.  A variance of 38 linear ft. and 61 sq ft. is requested (10.8 linear ft. and 21.6 sq. ft. permitted; 48 linear ft. and 82.48 sq. ft. existing/proposed) to allow the signage to remain as installed.  The signs measure 29 ft. x 1.75 ft. (front) and 19 ft. x 1.67 (side), respectively. 

The Chairman called on John Sakellis, who explained that he is the owner of the Swan Deli.  He described the appearance and location of the 2 new signs on the front and side of the store.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that Mr. Sakellis had done a lot to improve the store, and he hoped business was good.

Mr. Sakellis said that, considering he had opened at a bad time of year and there had been a lot of snow, business was alright.  He said he was having a difficult time with the owner of the building.

Mr. Monti asked if he thought the new traffic light would hurt his business, and Mr. Sakellis answered that he thought it would make it easier for pedestrians to get across the street.

There were no further questions. The Chairman wished Mr. Sakellis good luck and closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

Anthony Schembri

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye
Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA05-11 Pezzillo, John J., and Michele (12 Finch Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and rear yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district for the construction of a new single-family residence per Article IV Section 250-15.  A northern front yard setback variance of 31 ft. (75 ft. required; 44 ft. proposed), a southern front yard setback variance of 2 ft. (75 ft. required; 73 ft. proposed) and a rear yard setback variance of 29 ft. (100 ft. required; 61 ft. proposed) are requested.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Pezzillo application would be held over for hearing by a full Board in April, although he wanted to discuss an aspect of it with the Board at the end of the meeting.

BA05-13 Ciamei, Anthony D., Jr. (32 Oak Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and side yard setbacks in an R-1/2 zoning district for the construction of a 2-tier deck with hot tub to replace an existing, legal, non-conforming deck, per Article V Section 250-15.  A rear yard variance of 25 ft. (35 ft. required; 24 ft. existing; 10 ft. proposed) and a side yard variance of 14 ft. (15 ft. required/existing; 1 ft. proposed) are requested.

Mr. Schembri declared that Mr. Ciamei is a good friend of his, but he was not going to recuse himself from the hearing of the application.
The Chairman said that part of the ZBA’s mission is to grant the least possible variance, and he asked why Mr. Ciamei intended to extend his deck to the north, where it would be very close to his neighbor, instead of to the south, where there is more room.

Mr. Ciamei said he has a modest backyard, and the existing deck almost completely shades the north corner.  As a result, this part of the yard is unpleasant and never used.  He said he wants to make the new upper deck smaller in order to let more light into the downstairs of his house and use the dark part of the yard as a platform for the main deck area below.
The Chairman expressed some confusion over Mr. Ciamei’s drawing of the proposed decks, and Mr. Schembri explained that the upper level includes a small deck and stairs down to the lower level deck with spa.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if Mr. Ciamei’s next-door-neighbor is aware of his plans, and Mr. Ciamei said that neighbor and 5 others had been shown the drawings and signed a note indicating that they have no objections.

Mr. Schembri commented that, as the proposed deck tucks into the grade, it will actually be less visible than the existing deck which is farther from the side property line.

Mr. Ciamei said it would be more private for both his family and his neighbor.

The Chairman mentioned that the neighbor’s recreation area appears to be parallel to Mr. Ciamei’s deck.
Mr. Ciamei responded that his neighbor has a pool.  He added that while the new deck will be about 12 ft. closer to the side line, it will also be lower.

Chairman Kamenstein said it is helpful that the neighbor does not object to the closeness of Mr. Ciamei’s proposed deck.  He added that, although Mr. Ciamei’s view is of his nieighbor’s chain link fence, the Board would ask that some sort of screening be planted.   Mr. Ciamei said he intended to plant something along the border.

The Chairman stated that if Mr. Ciamei’s neighbor were to sell his property, the new owner might not like the proximity of the Ciamei deck.  He said a different deck requiring a lesser variance could be built, but he understood that the topography and sight lines make Mr. Ciamei’s proposal logical.  Just the same, the Chairman said that some kind of planting would be preferable.

Mr. Monti asked if Mr. Ciamei intends to do this planting right along the fence line, and Mr. Ciamei said he wants to plant shrubs where there is currently a poor hedge.

The Chairman pointed out that evergreen trees would provide much more privacy for both Mr. Ciamei and his neighbor than shrubs would, and he asked that the planting start right where the deck begins.

Looking at the survey, Mr. Schembri commented that the rear of the house is only 35 ft. from the rear property line.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that it would be no problem to plant evergreens at intervals of approximately 6 ft. from the start of the deck to the rear property line.  He said it would only take about 6 trees (a minimum of 6 ft. in height) and would increase the value of Mr. Ciamei’s property as well.  The other Board members agreed to make this a stipulation in the Resolution.
Mr. Schembri asked if an option could be left open that Mr. Ciamei might stagger the trees by using both lots if his neighbor agrees.  He pointed out that this would look much better than a single, straight line of trees.

The Chairman agreed that staggered trees would look better  He said that, whether staggered between the 2 lots or in a line on the Ciamei property, the Board would require that  trees be planted from the corner of the house to the rear property line.

Mr. Ciamei agreed to the planting, and he added that he would put mulch down around the trees.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the Resolution include a statement in the Findings to the effect that, by permitting a greater variance than was strictly necessary, the ZBA was actually mitigating the impact on the neighboring property by using the topography to advantage/reducing sight lines between the 2 back yards.

Mr. Monti asked about the placement of the hot tub equipment, and Mr. Ciamei said it will be self-contained, with the pump underneath the tub. 

When the Chairman expressed concern about noise that might disturb the neighbor, Mr. Schembri said the equipment will face southward (away from the neighbor) for access.
The Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft Resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Anthony Schembri

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific condition per discussion and agreement.

At this time, the Chairman said he wanted to talk about the Pezzillo application.  He told the other Board members that, after the last meeting, he had spoken with Mrs. Pezzillo’s father, Michael Castelano, about the situation.  Chairman Kamenstein suggested that the Pezzillos consider building a maximum of 2 homes on all of their property in the old Hillcrest subdivision off Finch Road.  He said he had also spoken to the Pezzillos’ attorney, Michael Sirignano, who thought the Chairman’s suggestion was reasonable.  Mr. Sirignano conveyed the suggestion to his clients, and they were agreeable.
Mr. Reilly said he and Roland Baroni, attorney for the Town, had made the same suggestion 6 months earlier, as a fair resolution of the problem.

The Chairman pointed out that the Pezzillos might have been able to build 3 or 4 houses, so they would be giving something up, and it would also benefit the neighborhood.  
Mr. Reilly explained that, if the Pezzillos and the ZBA come to such an arrangement, he would prepare a document that ends with the agreement by the Pezzillos that all their lots are merged, and the North Salem Tax Assessment Map will be changed to reflect the merger.
The members discussed previous instances of undeveloped non-conforming lots, flagpole lots, past issues in Hillcrest and the future of other properties in the subdivision.

Mr. Reilly reminded the Board that any variance is granted for the land and not the landowner, so it is permanent.  
The discussion concluded, and the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

____________________________

  Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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